

j
ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 665 OF 2013

PRITI MISHRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR PANDEY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 28/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Jyotika Kalra, Adv.(SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)
| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)
| | COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.665 OF 2013

PRITI MISHRA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR PANDEY & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

ORDER

This is a petition seeking transfer of O.S. No.76/2012, titled as "Manoj Kumar Pandey versus Smt. Priti & Ors." pending before the Court of ADJ Sultanpur, U.P. to the District Court, Saket New Delhi.

We have perused the petition. We have also heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. None is present on behalf of the respondents in spite of service. No counter affidavit has been filed. Consequently, the averments made in the petition have remained uncontroverted. The same are accepted as pleaded.

In view of the averments made in the petition, we are of the opinion that transfer petition is to be allowed. Consequently, the transfer petition is allowed.

...2/-

:2:

O.S. No.76/2012, titled as "Manoj Kumar Pandey versus Smt. Priti & Ors." pending before the Court of ADJ Sultanpur, U.P. is transferred to the District Court, Saket, New Delhi.

The transfer petition is disposed of. No costs.

.....,J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....,J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI
MARCH 28, 2014